
Prestige Facet

PF 6B BT •

• PF 14F BT



-
SOMMAIRE 

1. Contenu du pack .................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Il. Préparation .............................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Ill. Face avant & Panneau arrière ............................................................................................................................ 6 

IV. Installation Stéréo .................................................................................................................................................. 8 

V. Schéma de câblage des enceintes ................................................................................................................. l 0 

VI. Télécommande ................................................................................................................................................... 12 

VII. Appairer son enceinte à une source Bluetooth ........................................................................................... 13 

VIII. Connexion à une autre source ....................................................................................................................... 14 

IX. Utilisation ................................................................................................................................................................ 16 

X. Caractéristiques .................................................................................................................................................... 16 

-
SUMMARY 

1. Content ................................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Il. Setup ....................................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Ill. Front and rear panel ............................................................................................................................................ 22 

IV. Stereo setup ......................................................................................................................................................... .24 

V. Speaker wiring diagram ...................................................................................................................................... 26 

VI. Remote control .................................................................................................................................................... 28 

VII. Pairing speaker to a Bluetooth source ........................................................................................................... .29 

VII. Connecting to another source ........................................................................................................................ 30 

IX. Use .......................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

X. Specifications ........................................................................................................................................................ 32 

3 



FR

4 5

SOMMAIRE

II. PRÉPARATION

I. CONTENU DU PACK
Prestige Facet 6B BT
• 1 enceinte active
• 1 enceinte passive
• 2 grilles aimantées amovibles
• 8 patins en caoutchouc
• 1 mode d’emploi
• 1 télécommande

(2 x piles CR2032 non fournies)
• 1 câble d’enceinte
• 1 câble d’alimentation

Prestige Facet 14F BT
• 1 enceinte active
• 1 enceinte passive
• 2 socles amovibles
• 2 grilles aimantées amovibles
• 8 vis
• 8 pointes de découplage

(filetage M8)
• 1 mode d’emploi
• 1 télécommande
• 1 câble d’enceinte
• 1 câble d’alimentation

Cher Client,
Merci d’avoir choisi les produits Elipson.

Prenez le temps de lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’installer vos enceintes. 
Il contient des conseils pour en tirer le meilleur profit et des instructions pour les utiliser sans risque. 

Nous vous recommandons vivement de conserver l’emballage et ce mode d’emploi 
pour d’éventuels usages ultérieurs.

1. Fixation des patins

Nous préconisons de coller les patins en 
caoutchouc en-dessous de l’enceinte afin 
de la protéger.

PRÉPARATION PRESTIGE FACET 6B BT PRÉPARATION PRESTIGE FACET 14F BT

1. Fixation du socle sur l’enceinte

Retournez l’enceinte avec précaution et 
posez-la sur le sol préalablement recouvert 
des mousses d’emballage, ou d’un tapis, afin 
de ne pas abîmer sa partie supérieure. Prenez 
soin de ne pas endommager l’ébénisterie, la 
façade laquée ou les haut-parleurs pendant 
l’opération. Posez le socle sur l’enceinte et 
fixez-le à l’aide des vis fournies.

2. Fixation des pointes de découplage

Après avoir fixé le socle de l’enceinte, 
vissez les pointes de découplage sur 
celui-ci (pas d’outillage nécessaire). 
Remarque : La fixation de patins ou de 
pointes de découplage permet de limiter les 
vibrations transmises au sol.
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BORNIER ENCEINTE PASSIVE BORNIER ENCEINTE ACTIVE

V. SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE DES ENCEINTES
Branchez les bornes ROUGES [+] et NOIRES [-] de l’enceinte active aux bornes correspondantes 
de l’enceinte passive en utilisant le câble d’enceinte fourni. L’enceinte active doit être placée 
à gauche de votre installation et l’enceinte passive à droite, pour assurer la qualité d’écoute 
stéréophonique. Les extrémités du câble doivent être dénudées pour permettre la transmission 
des signaux.

Remarque : Ne jamais brancher deux enceintes actives ensemble en stéréo. Toujours utiliser 
une enceinte active et une enceinte passive pour une confi guration stéréo.

Branchez le câble d’alimentation fourni à l’enceinte active, puis brancher l’autre extrémité à 
une prise secteur électrique.

        ATTENTION : Ne pas connecter un amplifi cateur externe à cette borne

Installation des Prestige Facet 6B BT

Installation des Prestige Facet 14F BT
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Dear Customer, 

Thank you for choosing an Elipson audio product. 
Please read carefully the following information before using your new loudspeakers. 

lt contains tips to get the most of it and instructions for safety use. 
We strongly recommend that you keep the packaging and this user ma nuai for further use. 

FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

1. 

conditions: 

(!) This device may not cause harmful interference,and 

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

2. any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance

could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures: 

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected. 

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement 

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 

between the radiator & your body 

Cet appareil contient des émetteurs / récepteurs exemptés de licence conformes aux RSS (RSS) 
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. L'exploitation est autorisée aux 

deux conditions suivantes 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio électrique subi, même si le

brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

FCC/ IC Déclaration d 'exposition aux rayonnements 
Cet appareil est conforme à FCC et IC l'exposition aux rayonnements limites fixées pour un 
environnement non contrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 
20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Cet transmetteur ne doit pas être co-situé ou opérant en 
liaison avec toute autre antenne ou transmetteur. 
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1. CONTENT

Prestige Facet 6B BT 

• l active speaker

• 1 passive speaker

• 2 removable magnetic grids

• 8 rubber pads

• 1 user manual

• 1 remote control

(battery 2 x buttons CR2032 not provided)

• 1 speaker cable

• 1 power cable

Il. SETUP 
SETUP PRESTIGE FACET 6B BT 

Slicking the rubber pads 

We recommend that you stick the rubber 

pads under the loudspeakers to protect itself. 
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Prestige Facet 14F BT 

• 1 active speaker

• 1 passive speaker

• 2 removable bases 

• 2 removable magnetic grids

• 8 screws
• 8 decoupling spikes (thread M8)

• 1 user manual

• 1 remote control

• l speaker cable

• 1 power cable

SETUP PRESTIGE FACET 14F BT 

1. Mounling the removable base on the cabinet

' i ' 

� 
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-

t 

(1 
Carefully turn the cabinet over and place 

it on the packaging foams, or on a carpet, 

to avoid any damage of the top part. Take 

care not to damage the woodworking, the 

lacquered front or the drivers during this 

operation. Adjust the base on the cabinet 

and screw it using the four provided screws. 

2. Putting spikes

i 

After mounting the base of the speaker, 

screw the spikes on it (no required tools). 

Note : The presence of pads or decoupling 

spikes prevents vibrations to be transmitted to 

the floor. 
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